
No. 24-60395

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Republican National Committee, Mississippi Republican Party, James Perry,
Matthew Lamb,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Justin Wetzel, in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; Toni Jo Diaz, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; Becky Payne, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; Barbara Kimball, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; Christene Brice, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; Carolyn Handler, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; Michael Watson, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

Defendants - Appellees,

Vet Voice Foundation; Mississippi Alliance for Retired Americans,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellees.

Libertarian Party of Mississippi,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Rule 35(b) Statement	vi
Table of Contents	viii
Table of Authorities	ix
Issue Meriting En Banc Consideration	1
The Course of the Proceedings	1
Argument.....	2
I. This case presents a question of exceptional importance.	3
II. The panel’s opinion breaks with other courts.	6
III. The panel decision is at odds with the Election Day Statutes’ plain text and ignores original public meaning.	8
IV. The panel decision misreads precedent.....	10
V. The panel decision misconstrues the historical record.....	12
Conclusion	16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	8
<i>Burke v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 107 P.2d 773 (Kan. 1940).....	11
<i>DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....	7
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	9
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cnty.</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	11
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Canvassing Comm’n</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Maddox v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944).....	11
<i>Melot v. Bergami</i> , 970 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	9

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....7

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Burgess,
2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024)8

Splonskowski v. White,
714 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D.N.D. 2024).....8

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....7

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)6, 9, 12

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, §4, cl.11

U.S. Const., art. II, §1, cl. 21

U.S. Const., art. II, §1, cl. 41

2 U.S.C. §71

3 U.S.C. §11

3 U.S.C. §211

52 U.S.C. §20303(b)3, 4, 15

78 Pub. L. No. 277, 58 Stat. 136.....14

Pub. L. No. 111-84, div. A, tit. V., subtit. H, §580(a), 123 Stat. 2190.....4

Act of Sept. 16, 1942, ch. 561, 56 Stat. 753, §914

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15.....3

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8.....3

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3511(a).....4

1866 Nev. Stat. 215.....13

Ala. Code §17-11-18(b)4

Ark. Code §7-5-411(a)(1)(A)(ii).....4

Cal. Political Code §1360 (James H. Derring ed. 1924)13

Fla. Stat. §101.6952(5).....4

Ga. Code §21-2-386(a)(1)(G).....4

Ind. Code §3-12-1-17(b)4

Kans. Rev. Stat. §25-1106 (Chester I. Long, et al., eds. 1923)13

Mich. Comp. Laws §168.759a(18)4

Miss. Code §23-15-637(1)(a).....1

Miss. Stat. §23-15-63911

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.920(1).....4

Mont. Code §13-21-226(1)12

Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-838 (1943)14

R.I. Gen. Laws §17-20-16.....5

S.C. Code §7-15-700(A).....5

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §86.007(a)(2).....3

Tex. Elec. Code §86.007(d)(3)(B) (2000)12

Legislative Materials

*Bill to Amend the Act of September 16, 1942: Hearing On H.R. 3436
Before the H. Comm. On Election of President, Vice President, and
Representatives in Congress, 78th Cong. 100 (Oct. 26, 1943)14*

H.R. Rep. 99-765 (1986).....5

*Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting: Hearing on H.R.
4393, 99 Cong. 21 (Feb. 6, 1986) (Statement of Henry Valentino,
Director, Federal Voting Assistance Program).....3*

Other Authorities

Benton, *Voting in the Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War*
(1915).....13

Fortier & Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot:
Challenges for Election Reform*, 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 483 (2003).....3

P. Orman Ray, *Military Absent-Voting Laws*, 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.
461 (1918).....13

Paul G. Steinbicker, *Absentee Voting in the United States*, 32 Am. Pol.
Sci. Rev. 898 (1938)13, 14

Tbl. 11: Receipt & Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots,
Nat'l Conf. of State Legs. (June 12, 2024), perma.cc/H9ZG-P92W4
